The following sets out information on the significant changes in accounting policies for the current and prior
accounting periods reflected in these accounts.

 (a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

  The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional
provisions of the respective HKFRSs to each of the line items in the consolidated profit and loss
account and consolidated balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items as previously
reported for the year ended 31st December, 2004.  The changes in certain accounting policies were
adopted by way of opening balance adjustments on the balances as at 1st January, 2005.  Details of
these changes are set out in Note 3(e).

 - 7 -

Effect on the consolidated accounts
Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31st December, 2004

Effect of new policy

(increase/(decrease) in profit for the year)

 2004 HKFRS2
HK(SIC)

Interpretation 21 HKAS1 & 30   2004

Previously

reported (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(d)) (Note 3(g)) Sub-total  As restated
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

Interest income 5,682,080 - - (13,585) (13,585)  5,668,495

Interest expense (2,054,505) - - - -  (2,054,505)

Net interest income 3,627,575 - - (13,585) (13,585)  3,613,990

Fee and commission income 1,506,604 - - - -  1,506,604

Fee and commission expense (298,363) - - - -  (298,363)

Net trading profits 360,371 - - 13,585 13,585  373,956

Other operating income 299,678 - - - -  299,678

Operating income 5,495,865 - - - -  5,495,865

Operating expenses (2,720,431) (41,749) - - (41,749) (2,762,180)
Operating profit before impairment

allowances/provisions 2,775,434 (41,749) - - (41,749)  2,733,685

Net charge for bad and doubtful debts (272,807) - - - -  (272,807)
Provision on held-to-maturity debt securities,

investment securities and associates (18,582) - - - -  (18,582)
Write back of impairment loss on bank

premises 18,538 - - - -  18,538

 2,502,583 (41,749) - - (41,749)  2,460,834
Net profit on sale of investment securities and

associates 13,758 - - (13,758) (13,758)  -

Net profit on sale of investment securities - - - 13,763 13,763  13,763

Net loss on sale of subsidiaries/associates - - - (5) (5)  (5)

Net profit on disposal of fixed assets 15,239 - - - -  15,239

Revaluation surplus on investment properties 227,941 - - - -  227,941

Share of profits less losses of associates 64,376 - - 4,619 4,619  68,995

Profit for the year before taxation 2,823,897 (41,749) - 4,619 (37,130)  2,786,767

Income tax (375,330) - (34,342) (4,619) (38,961) (414,291)

Profit for the year after taxation 2,448,567 (41,749) (34,342) - (76,091) 2,372,476

Minority interests (24,767) - - 24,767 24,767 -

Profit attributable to shareholders 2,423,800 (41,749) (34,342) 24,767 (51,324) 2,372,476

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Group 2,423,800 (41,749) (34,342) - (76,091)  2,347,709

Minority interests - - - 24,767 24,767  24,767

Profit after taxation 2,423,800 (41,749) (34,342) 24,767 (51,324)  2,372,476

Earnings per share

 - Basic HK$ 1.64 (0.03) (0.02) - (0.05)  1.59

 - Diluted HK$ 1.63 (0.03) (0.02) - (0.05)  1.58

 - 8 -

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st December, 2004

Effect of new policy

(increase/(decrease) in net assets)

 2004 HKFRS2

HK(SIC)
Interpretation

21 HKAS1 & 30

2004

Previously

reported (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(d)) (Note 3(g)) Sub-total

As restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

ASSETS

Cash and balances with banks and other

financial institutions 39,877,738 - - (36,222,145) (36,222,145)

3,655,593
Placements with banks and other financial

institutions 9,832,258 - - 32,251,148 32,251,148 42,083,406

Trade bills  1,400,138 - - - -  1,400,138

Certificates of deposit held  2,446,947 - - (2,446,947) (2,446,947)  -

Trading assets - - - 2,283,425 2,283,425  2,283,425

Other investments in securities 8,563,367 - - 3,257,254 3,257,254  11,820,621

Advances to customers and other accounts 122,949,653 - - (348,223) (348,223)  122,601,430

Investment securities 236,373 - - (236,373) (236,373)  -

Held-to-maturity investments 16,096,084 - - 1,461,861 1,461,861  17,557,945

Investments in associates 725,963 - - - -  725,963

Fixed assets 5,697,750 - - - -  5,697,750

Goodwill 2,448,156 - - - -  2,448,156

Deferred tax assets 95,119 - - - -  95,119

Total Assets 210,369,546 - - - -  210,369,546

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Deposits and balances of banks and other

financial institutions 9,571,657 - - - - 9,571,657

Deposits from customers 163,737,665 - - - -  163,737,665

Trading liabilities - - - 1,191,858 1,191,858  1,191,858

Certificates of deposit issued 4,178,623 - - - -  4,178,623

Current taxation 179,369 - - - -  179,369

Deferred tax liabilities 694,924 - 34,342 - 34,342  729,266

Other accounts and provisions 5,843,048 - - (1,191,858) (1,191,858)  4,651,190

Loan capital 4,271,124 - - - -  4,271,124

Total Liabilities 188,476,410 - 34,342 - 34,342 188,510,752

Share capital 3,729,996 - - - -  3,729,996

Capital reserve – staff option issued - 41,749 - - 41,749  41,749

Other reserves 13,821,618 - - - -  13,821,618

Retained profits 4,175,867 (41,749) (34,342) - (76,091)  4,099,776
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the

Group 21,727,481 - (34,342) - (34,342)  21,693,139

Minority interests 165,655 - - - -  165,655

Total Equity 21,893,136 - (34,342) - (34,342)  21,858,794

Total Equity and Liabilities 210,369,546 - - - -  210,369,546

 - 9 -

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period

 The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the consolidated profit and loss
account and consolidated balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items for the year ended 31st December,
2005 is higher or lower than it would have been had the previous policies still been applied in the year, where it is practicable
to make such estimates.

  Effect on the consolidated accounts
  Estimated effect on the Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31st December, 2005

 Effect of new policy (increase/(decrease) in profit for the year)

 HKFRS2 HKFRS3
HK(SIC)

Interpretation 21 HKAS1 & 30 HKAS 32 & 39

 (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(f)) (Note 3(d)) (Note 3(g)) (Note 3(e))  Total

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

Interest income - - - - (459,320)  (459,320)

Interest expense - - - - 389,255  389,255

Net interest income - - - - (70,065)  (70,065)

Fee and commission income - - - - (1,735)  (1,735)

Fee and commission expense - - - - -  -

Net trading profits - - - - (200,837)  (200,837)
Net result from financial instruments

designated at fair value through profit or
loss - - - - 100,127  100,127

Other operating income - - - - -  -

Operating income - - - - (172,510)  (172,510)

Operating expenses (29,796) 146,551 - - -  116,755

Operating profit before impairment losses (29,796) 146,551 - - (172,510)  (55,755)

Impairment losses on loans and advances - - - - 261,278  261,278
Impairment losses on held-to-maturity

investments - - - - -  -
Impairment losses on available-for-sale

financial assets - - - - -  -

Impairment losses on associates - - - - -  -
(Charge) / Write back of impairment loss on

bank premises - - - - -  -

Operating profit after impairment losses (29,796) 146,551 - - 88,768  205,523
Net (loss)/profit on sale of held-to-maturity

investments - - - - 62  62
Net profit on sale of available-for-sale

financial assets - - - - -  -
Net profit/(loss) on sale of

subsidiaries/associates - - - - -  -

Net profit on sale of fixed assets - - - - -  -

Valuation gains on investment properties - - - - -  -

Share of profits less losses on associates - - - (11,726) -  (11,726)

Profit for the year before taxation (29,796) 146,551 - (11,726) 88,830  193,859

Income tax - - (20,115) 11,726 (9,242)  (17,631)

Profit for the year after taxation (29,796) 146,551 (20,115) - 79,588  176,228

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Group (29,796) 146,551 (20,115) - 79,588  176,228

Minority interests - - - - -  -

Profit after taxation (29,796) 146,551 (20,115) - 79,588  176,228

Earnings per share

 Basic HK$ (0.02) 0.10 (0.01) - 0.05  0.12

 Diluted HK$ (0.02) 0.10 (0.01) - 0.05  0.12

 - 10 -

Estimated effect on the Consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December, 2005

Effect of new policy

(increase/(decrease) in total assets and total liabilities)

 HKFRS2 HKFRS3

HK(SIC)
Interpretation

21 HKAS 32 & 39
 (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(f)) (Note 3(d)) (Note 3(e))  Total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000
ASSETS
Cash and balances with banks and

other financial institutions - - - -  -
Placements with banks and other